Filed on behalf of TQ Delta LLC

By: Peter J. McAndrews

McAndrews, Held & Malloy, Ltd. 500 W. Madison St., 34th Floor

Chicago, IL 60661 Tel: 312-775-8000 Fax: 312-775-8100

E-mail: pmcandrews@mcandrews-ip.com

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Comcast Cable Communications, LLC; Cox Communications, Inc.; Time Warner Cable Enterprises LLC; Verizon Services Corp. and ARRIS Group, Inc., Petitioner,

v.

TQ DELTA LLC, Patent Owner.

Case IPR2017-00420 Patent No. 7,835,430

PATENT OWNER'S STATEMENT OF NON-OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR JOINDER AND WAIVER OF PRELIMINARY RESPONSE



Patent Owner's Statement of Non-Opposition to Motion for Joinder

and Waiver of Preliminary Response

IPR2017-00420

U.S. Patent No. 7,835,430

Patent Owner submits this Statement of Non-Opposition to Petitioner

Comcast Cable Communications, LLC; Cox Communications, Inc.; Time Warner

Cable Enterprises LLC; Verizon Services Corp. and ARRIS Group, Inc.'s

("Petitioner") Motion for Joinder (Paper 3). Patent Owner does not oppose joinder

of this Inter Partes Review with IPR2016-01006 filed by Cisco Systems, Inc.

("Cisco") relating to the same patent at issue here, U.S. Patent No. 7,835,430 (the

"'430 patent").

Further, pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.107(b), Patent Owner TQ Delta LLC

("Patent Owner") elects to waive its Patent Owner Preliminary Response in

connection with the Petition filed in this proceeding (IPR2017-00420).

Dated: January 27, 2017

Respectfully submitted,

/Peter J. McAndrews/

Peter J. McAndrews

Registration No. 38,547

McAndrews, Held & Malloy, Ltd.

500 West Madison Street, 34th Floor

Chicago, Illinois 60661

Office: (312) 775-8000

Fax: (312) 775-8100

Email: pmcandrews@mcandrews-ip.com

Lead Counsel for Patent Owner



Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

Patent Owner's Statement of Non-Opposition to Motion for Joinder and Waiver of Preliminary Response IPR2017-00420 U.S. Patent No. 7,835,430

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing **Patent**Owner's Statement of Non-Opposition to Motion for Joinder and Waiver of

Preliminary Response was served on January 27, 2017, via email to counsel for

Petitioners at the following:

John M. Baird Christopher Tyson Duane Morris LLP 505 9th St. NW, Ste 1000 Washington, DC 20004 Tel. 202-776-7819 Fax 202-776-7801 JMBaird@duanemorris.com CJTyson@duanemorris.com

MCANDREWS HELD & MALLOY

Telephone: 312-775-8000 Facsimile: 312-775-8100

CUSTOMER NUMBER: 23446

Date: January 27, 2017

/Peter J. McAndrews/

Peter J. McAndrews Registration No. 38,547

